
 

 

 
28 June 2019 
 
To:   Members of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Appropriate 

Officers 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Monday, 8 July 
2019 at 10.30 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
DR Dave Smith 
Head of Paid Service Mayoral Combined Authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Co-opted Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Julia Muir Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Laura Bennett Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Lucy Nickson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Owen Michaelson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Philippa Sanderson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Dan Jarvis SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Garry Purdy Derbyshire Dales DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Martin Thacker MBE NE Derbyshire DC 
Mayor Ros Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Stephen Fritchley Bolsover DC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tricia Gilby Chesterfield BC 
Alison Kinna Co-opted Private Sector Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Koen Lamberts Co-opted Private Sector Member 
Dr Dave Smith SCR Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
Andrew Frosdick SCR Executive Team 
Steve Davenport  
Eugene Walker SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas SCR Executive Team 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
Jenny Dibden BEIS 
Laura Ottery Sheffield Hallam University 
Justin Homer BEIS 
Sarah Want Sheffield University 
John Mothersole Sheffield City Council 
Huw Bowen Chesterfield MBC 
Sarah Fowler Chief Executive Peak District National Park 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Dan Swaine NE Derbyshire DC 
Dan Swaine Bolsover DC 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
Paul Wilson Derbyshire Dales DC 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 
 

8 July 2019 at 10.30 am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1   Welcome and Apologies  
 

  

2   Declarations of Interest 
 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

  

3   Notes of Last Meeting  
 

 5 - 12 

Strategic Development 

4   Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial 
Strategy  
 

Mr Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

13 - 16 

5   Engagement with NP11 Chairs  
 

Mr J Muir 17 - 20 

Governance 

6   Budget Workshop Update  
 

Mike 
Thomas 

21 - 24 

7   European Structural Funds in SCR  
 

Helen 
Lazarus 

25 - 30 

For Information 

8   Mayoral Update  
 

 31 - 32 

9   Chief Executive's Update  
 

Dr D Smith 33 - 34 

10   Any Other Business  
 

  

Date of next meeting: Monday, 9 September 2019 at 10.30 am 
At: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SCR - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
MONDAY, 20 MAY 2019 AT 9.30 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Co-opted Private Sector LEP 

Board Member 
Julia Muir Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Lucy Nickson Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Councillor Ann Syrett Bolsover District Council 
Mayor Dan Jarvis Sheffield City Region Mayoral 

Combined Authority 
Councillor Garry Purdy Derbyshire Dales District 

Council 
Mayor Ros Jones Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
Councillor Tricia Gilby Chesterfield Borough Council 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Koen Lamberts Co-opted Private Sector 

Member 
Philippa Sanderson Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Managing Director Sheffield City Region 

Combined Authority 
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

Melanie Dei-Rossi Assistant Director - Programme Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director - Programme 
Assurance 

Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

Mark Lynam Director of Programme 
Commissioning 

Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Justin Homer  BEIS 
Krysia Wooffinden Assistant Director - Skills, 

Employment and Education 
Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

Craig Tyler  South Yorkshire Joint 
Authorities 
Governance Unit 

Huw Bowen Chief Executive of Chesterfield 
Borough Council 

Chesterfield 
Metropolitan Borough 
Council 

Neil Taylor Chief Executive of Bassetlaw 
District Council 

Bassetlaw District 
Council 

Paul Wilson Chief Executive of Derbyshire 
Dales District Council 

Derbyshire Dales 
District Council 

 
Apologies: 
 
Laura Bennett Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Owen Michaelson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Martin Thacker North East Derbyshire District Council 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Alison Kinna Co-opted Private Sector Member 
 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies  

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
 No declarations of interest were made in relation to any agenda item, any 

activity since the last formal meeting or any forthcoming activity 
 

3. Notes of Last Meeting  
 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

4. SCR Economic Performance  
 

 A report was received to update the LEP on the refresh of the Strategic 
Economic Plan and the development of the SCR’s Local Industrial Strategy. 
 
It was reported the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and Local Industrial 
Strategy (LIS) will outline a route map to a more prosperous and productive 
City Region. The refreshed SEP will become the overarching strategy which 
will set out aspirations and priorities for the SCR over the medium to long-term, 
whilst the LIS is a new strategic document and will be a more focused plan; 
outlining the investment priorities for driving long-term growth in productivity, 
scaling up the assets in the City Region, and increasing investment in research 

Page 6



 

 

and innovation. 
 
The accompanying report provided the Board with an update on the process to 
develop the refreshed SEP and the new LIS, and the timescales for their 
completion. 
 
It was reported the process is currently at the ‘evidence gathering’ phase, as a 
precursor to ensuring forthcoming discussions with stakeholders are 
appropriately informed.  
 
It was noted the intention is to have a draft refreshed SEP and a LIS by 
September. 
 
Members considered the importance of engaging a number of additional 
strategic stakeholders. It was confirmed these would all be engaged as part of 
the consultation phase. 
 
Consideration was given to how much work can progress with the government 
on LIS given wider political issues, and other factors such as the pending 
Comprehensive Spending Review. 
 
Further practical exam
[...]
t was received to provide an update for the Board on the delivery on the 
SCR Skills Bank project. 
 
The update provided an account of the history of the Skills Bank initiative. 
 
It was noted a number of useful lessons were learnt during the operation of 
Skills Bank Phase 1, which have subsequently informed thinking for Phase 2. 
 
It was suggested a more detailed breakdown of the deals done to date is 
required to better understand the effectiveness and reach of Skills Bank as a 
concept. 
 
It was agreed to undertake a more dedicated discussion on the strategic skills 
agenda at the next LEP Board meeting and consider how the business 
community can be made more aware of and therefore support the SCR’s skills 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED, that the LEP Board notes the update provided. 
 

8. 2018/19 Revenue Outturn  
 

 A paper was received to set out the final outturn position for the Sheffield City 
Region MCA/LEP Revenue Budget and Revenue Programmes for financial 
year 2018/19. 
 
The Board was advised the accounts would subsequently be presented to the 
MCA on 3 June 2019, but are noted they are currently subject to external audit, 
which may result in adjustments at a later date to the figures reported in the 
paper. 
 
The Board was also asked to consider a proposal to develop a Business Case 
Development Fund to help provide the preparatory cost funding for new major 
schemes, noting it is currently the responsibility of the scheme promoter to find 
this funding, and a somewhat challenging requirement given other financial 
pressures. This proposal was supported by members and subsequently it was 
confirmed the matter would now be discussed with the districts’ Economic 
Development directors and Directors of Finance. 
 
The Board noted the important role the new Thematic Boards would be taking 
in respect of giving detailed consideration to the financial aspects associated 
with their relevant schemes. 
 
Action: Dave / Mike to consider the roles of the The
[...]
 
 

 Provided for information. 
 

20 Any Other Business  
 

 It was noted that future LEP Board meetings would commence at 10.30am. 

Page 12



1. Introduction

1.1 As previously agreed by the LEP Board, the City Region is developing a new Economic 
Strategy for the region. 

• The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) will be a single overarching strategy which
will set out the wider socio-economic aspirations and inclusive priorities for SCR
over the medium to long term (10 years for the plan and 20 years for the vision).

• Falling out of the SEP will be a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS). This will align with
the National Industrial Strategy and drive long-term productivity growth. This will
be agreed with Government.

1.2 As set out in the report to the LEP (20th May 2019) the work on the evidence base is 
reaching completion. This highlights a set of key messages which will shape the 
emerging priorities for the SEP and LIS. This paper provides a summary of the evidence 
base for discussion. 

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 Government guidance sets out the importance of having a high quality, robust evidence 
base in place, upon which LISs can be developed. Over recent months work has been 

Purpose of Report 

This report and presentation provides LEP Board Members with an understanding of the evidence 
base and the emerging narrative for the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Strategic Economic Plan and 
Local Industrial Strategy. The report will inform a discussion of the emerging evidence base, which 
itself inform the next stage of development of priorities for the economic plan.  

Thematic Priority 

This paper links to all thematic priorities and the eventual outputs will shape the thematic priorities in 
the future.  

Freedom of Information  

This paper is not made available under the LEP publication scheme but may be disclosed under FOI. 

Recommendations 

That LEP Board Members: 

• Discuss and consider the emerging evidence base underpinning the SEP and
[...]
vided to the LEP 
Board setting out the emerging narrative, key messages and the proposed next steps. 
An additional, technical evidence document is available for LEP Board members on 
request. 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches

3.1 Alternative approaches, including outsourcing the development of the SEP and LIS 
have been discounted, following discussions at previous LEP Boards meetings.  

4. Implications

4.1 Financial 

The SEP and the LIS will: 

• Help to secure additional funding from Government e.g. a potential allocation of
the Shared Prosperity Fund. (Note: the City Region’s first SEP unlocked more
than £370m of investment through three Growth Deals.)

• Provide a basis for; determining the City Region’s funding priorities own;
influencing the Comprehensive Spending Review.

The costs associated with the completion of the SEP and LIS, including specific 
commissioned pieces of research have been accounted for within the existing approved 
budget. 

4.2 Legal 
Production of a LIS is a requirement of the current Government. 

4.3 Risk Management 
A senior officer has been appointed to project manage the LIS and SEP programme, this 
is to ensure that activities are kept to plan, milestones are met and external risks to 
delivery are mitigated. A residual risk is that if the work is not completed, SCR will have a 

Page 14



weaker strategic direction and reduced ability to secure additional funding. The LIS 
timescales could also be affected by decision making delays from UK Government.  

4.4 Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion (Equality Act - Public Sector Equality Duty) 
Equality, diversity and social inclusion are at the heart of the evidence base and will 
continue to be important topic areas in the development of the LIS and the SEP.  

5. Communications

5.1 A detailed engagement plan has been developed. To date universities, businesses, 
charities, local authority officers and senior executives have been engaged on evidence 
gathering and messaging.  

Given Government is co-developing the LIS with SCR parts of the evidence base have 
been tested with BEIS and HMCLG.  

5.2 A range of stakeholders will be engaged further as the economic strategy moves to its 
next phase. 

6. Appendices/Annexes

6.1 Annex A - SEP & LIS evidence slide pack. 

REPORT AUTHOR Jonathan Guest 
POST Senior Economic Policy Manager 

Officer responsible Felix Kumi-Ampofo 
Organisation Sheffield City Region 

Email Felix.Kumi-Ampofo@Sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
Telephone T: 0114 220 3416 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

Other sources and references: 

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_ata/file/85041/equality-duty.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



. 

1. Introduction

1.1 What is the NP11? 

The NP11 brings together Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North of England. 
The NP11 Board, comprising all eleven LEP Chairs from across the North aims to create 
a space to identify activity best facilitated at a pan-Northern level, where activity will add 
strategic value to unlocking the North’s economic potential. 

Driving force behind its establishment 

The Northern Powerhouse 11 (NP11) was brought together in July 2018, by Jake Berry, 
Minister for the Northern Powerhouse, to drive economic growth in the North. At its 
inception, NP11 was awarded £500,000 from the Ministry of Housing Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) for spend up to the end of the 2019/20 financial year. An 
additional £350,000 was subsequently agreed to promote NP11’s voice and visibility. 

1.2 Focus of the NP11 work 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides an update to the LEP Board on the SCR engagement with the Northern 
Powerhouse 11 (NP11). 

Thematic Priority 

• Ensure new businesses receive the support they need to flourish.

• Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms.

• Develop the SCR skills base, labour mobility and education performance

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper will be available under the SCR Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

That the LEP Board note the report and the intention of the LEP Chair and the SCR Executive to 
engage fully with the NP11. 

8th July 2019 

Engagement with NP11 Chairs 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 
The NP11 Board has agreed to use the North’s Prime Capabilities as identified in the 
Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review (NPIER). 
 
These Prime Capabilities are:  
 

1) Advanced Manufacturing, with a particular focus on materials and processes.  
2) Energy, in particular expertise around generation, storage, and low carbon 

technologies and processes.  
3) Health Innovation 
4) Digital, focusing in particular on high performance computing, cognitive 

computation, data analytics, simulation/modelling, and machine learning.  
 

The four Prime Capabilities are supported through a focus on the three ‘Enabling’ 
Capabilities which operate at the level of the North of: 
 

1) Financial and Professional Services. 
2) Logistics, with major port developments in the Liverpool and Hull and Humber City 

Regions, plus developments at Manchester and Doncaster Sheffield Airports. 
3) Education (primarily Higher Education). 
 

 1.3 NP11 19/20 work plan 

 

The NP11 Board is working on a small set of strategic issues. These include: 

MIPIM: building a more joined up approach to MIPIM Cannes ensuring that we leverage 
greater value for the whole of the North at MIPIM and that we seek to have 
complementary rather than competing MIPIM presences across the North.  

Clean Energy: An energy working group is developing activity to promote the North as a 
focus for investment in clean technologies as part of a long-term programme to 
decarbonise the economy. NP11 is also supporting a clean growth conference hosted by 
the Humber L
[...]
trategic – to secure more resource to deliver economic growth, and;

• Delivery- to deliver special projects and Mayoral priority programmes.

Purpose of Report 

This paper updates the LEP board on progress made in the Leaders budget workshop and sets out the 
actions to be taken. 

Thematic Priority 

Cross cutting priority affecting all thematic areas. 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper will be available under the SCR Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

LEP board are asked to note the progress made in the Leaders budget workshop and endorse the 
actions set out in section 2.6. 

8th July 2019 

Budget Workshop Update 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2.3 For the approved 2019/20 budget the allocations are broken down as below: 

The small net costs associated with the Delivery objective (£40k) is due to special project 
costs being offset by ringfenced grant allocations.  

2.4 In preparing to meet the challenge of setting a balanced revenue budget for 2020/21 the 
MCA and LEP need to prepare to accommodate a £2m income reduction in year whilst 
ensuring the 3 core business objectives are still delivered.  This equates to a core revenue 
budget cut of 30%. 

Preparing for this cut is necessary to accommodate two income risks which may be 
realised in 2020/21, these are; 

Mayoral Capacity Fund – £2m allocation for 2018 to 2020 (notionally £1m per year) with 
no certainty for future allocations. 

Enterprise Zone Business Rates -  The outcome of the LEP review to remove 
overlapping geographies may result in a £1m loss of EZ Business rates. 

It is possible that neither of these two income risks will happen, but to not prepare for the 
possibility now would be too high of a risk for Statutory Officers. . 

2.5 The current round of ringfenced special project funding and major funding programmes are 
nearing full commitment and completion.  The £380m LGF programme is likely to be 100% 
committed by the September meet
[...]
n their local areas. National government also 
established local ESIF Sub-Committees and provided LEPs the ability to Chair these 
Committees.   

Purpose of Report 

This paper provides a briefing on the current SCR European Structural Funds programme and seeks 
Members’ guidance on representation on the regional committee for the remainder of the Programme. 

Thematic Priority 

• Ensure new businesses receive the support they need to flourish.

• Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms.

• Develop the SCR skills base, labour mobility and education performance

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper will be available under the SCR Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

This paper aims to provide LEP Board members with an overview of the current ESIF programme and 
the management arrangements led by MHCLG. We invite members to consider the options for 
contributing to the programme management arrangements via the Regional ESIF Committee.  

8th July 2019 

European Structural Funds in SCR 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



1.4 At the onset the then LEP Chair assumed this role and at interim periods this has been 
reviewed and a continuation of the arrangement agreed. This paper provides an update 
on the governance arrangements and seeks to elicit views as to whether the LEP Board 
should have a greater role in oversight of the activity of the ESIF Committee, noting the 
proximity to the end of the programme. 

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 The current governance arrangements nationally are for a regional sub-committee to 
provide advice to MHCLG on matters such as local economic need and implementation 
approaches, this is Chaired by former LEP Chair James Newman. 

2.2 The EU terms of reference for the LEP Area ESIF Sub-Committees advise that the 
following partners should be represented;  

• Chair (partner)

• Deputy Chair (Managing Authority)

• Local Enterprise Partnership

• Local Authorit
[...]
to the public, each year. Work is underway with 
the Chair and Vice Chair to plan the format and design of the event, likely to be held in October / 
November to coincide with the SEP / LIS milestones. 

4.  Spending Review / Budget preparation: The Executive Team will be meeting with Government 
officials from across a number of Departments in July to initiate the development of an SCR 
response to the Comprehensive Spending Review. This work will be developed in line with the 
Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy work. 

5. Thematic Board preparation: Meetings with Co-Chairs in advance of establishing, implementing 
and planning work programmes for the Boards are taking place. 

6. Transport for the North Partnership Board: The Board met on the 20th June. Peter Kennan 
represented the private sector voice. 

7. Doncaster Sheffield Airport – Partnership Board: The Board, chaired by LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan met on the 6th June. The LEP Chair also visited DSA in mid-June to discuss their 
growth ambitions and the role the LEP can play in supporting that growth. 

8.  LGF Programme Position: Each quarter the LEP Board are provided with an update of the LGF 
programme position via the DELTA dashboard, which is the formal reporting document required by 
MHCLG.  

To ensure compliance with this MHCLG deadline of 23rd August 2019 for the Q1 DELTA 
submission, the Managing Director and MCA Section 73 Officer will sign-off the Dashboard, as per 

July 2019 

Chief Executive’s Update 

Purpose of Report 

To provide LEP Board Members with a general update on activity being undertaken by the LEP 
outside of the agenda items under discussion. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

MHCLG guidance. The contents of the Q1 return will subsequently be reported in full to LEP Board 
at the 9th September 2019 Board Meeting. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Last Meeting
	4 Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy
	5 Engagement with NP11 Chairs
	6 Budget Workshop Update
	7 European Structural Funds in SCR
	Appendix One: ESIF Programme Priority Areas

	8 Mayoral Update
	9 Chief Executive's Update





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019 AT 10.30 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Co-opted Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Julia Muir Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Laura Bennett Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Lucy Nickson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Philippa Sanderson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Dan Jarvis SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Garry Purdy Derbyshire Dales DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Tricia Gilby Chesterfield BC 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Koen Lamberts Co-opted Private Sector Member 
Dr Dave Smith SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas (Deputy S73 Officer) SCR Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Andrew Frosdick Monitoring Officer SCR Executive Team 
John Mothersole Chief Executive  Sheffield City Council 
Damian Allen Interim Chief Executive Doncaster MBC 
Dan Swaine  Chief Executive NE Derbyshire DC Bolsover DC 
Paul Wilson Chief Executive  Derbyshire Dales DC 
 
Apologies: 
 
Owen Michaelson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Steve Fritchley Bolsover DC 
Alison Kinna Co-opted Private Sector Member 
Steve Davenport  
Eugene Walker SCR Executive Team 



 

Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
Laura Ottery Sheffield Hallam University 
Sarah Want Sheffield University 
Huw Bowen Chesterfield MBC 
Sarah Fowler Chief Executive Peak District National Park 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations of interest were made in relation to any agenda item, any 

activity since the last formal meeting or any forthcoming activity. 
 

3 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 20th May are a true and 
accurate record. 
 

4 Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy 
 

 The meeting received a report and presentation to provide Members with an 
understanding of the evidence base and the emerging narrative for the 
Sheffield City Region (SCR) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS).  
 
It was noted the strategic report is currently in a draft format, and is being 
presented at this stage to stimulate discussion and objection, prior to informing 
ongoing discussion on the emerging evidence base, which itself will inform the 
next stage of development of priorities for the economic plan. 
 
Evidence was therefore presented in support of what the SCR should 
emphasise within the SEP, the importance of productivity as a primary indicator 
of future economic success. 
 
Regarding trend data, members noted discrepancies in the SCR’s historic 
productivity trend and considered what the contributory reasons may be behind 
these trends. It was acknowledged these discrepancies are not necessarily 
reflected in the trend data of other indices. 
 
It was suggested an ambition based on productivity can’t necessarily be at the 
risk of lower employment levels, and proposed that ‘jobs for everyone’ must 
also remain an ambition of the SCR. 
 
The presentation provided evidence in relation to the various contributory 
factors and levers that affect the region’s levels of productivity (presented with 
reference to the SCR’ 5 substantive development themes). 



 

 
The Board acknowledged and discussed the relationship between education 
and skills attainment and productivity. 
 
Consideration was given to skills development and whether more could be 
done to improve rates of employer participation in the skills sector. 
 
Regarding the SCR’s currently high levels of low skills jobs, it was suggested 
these jobs are at the highest risk of being lost through automation and 
digitalisation. 
 
Consideration was given to the importance of the need to identify future 
employment demand, and future growth sectors, and where it would be in the 
best interests of the SCR districts to act collectively on matters. 
 
It was suggested that despite decades of investment, the SCR is still somewhat 
beset with cyclically lower than average levels of expectations, attainment and 
consequently dissatisfaction. Members considered how this cycle might be 
broken. The Chair provided thoughts on how this might be achieved, including 
the need to act as a collective voice when negotiating with government, having 
a real transformational plan, and the attraction of significantly higher levels of 
investment. 
 
It was questioned whether changing demographics, including the aging nature 
of some sector’s skills forces, and also the inward migration of workers from 
other areas have been factored into the future plan development work and 
confirmed this is the case. It was also suggested that some of the issues being 
experienced by the SCR are national issues and therefore require tackling in a 
different way. It was noted work is ongoing with neighbouring LEP areas to 
identify where issues would be best addressed across a wider economic 
geography. 
 
Members voiced general support for the evidence, analysis and outline 
conclusions presented. 
 
It was acknowledged there are a number of supply and demand related choices 
to consider going forward which will help us determine what actions need to be 
taken to help shape what we want the SCR’s future economic geography to 
look like. 
 
The Board was provided with a timeline for the development of the SEP and 
LIS, noting this will culminate with the intended publication of both documents 
in December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED, that the LEP Board notes the emerging evidence base 
underpinning the SEP and LIS and agrees the need to develop key messages 
to shape the development of these strategies going forward 
 

5 Engagement with NP11 Chairs 
 

 A report was received to provide an update to the LEP Board on the SCR’s 
engagement with the Northern Powerhouse 11 (NP11) LEP Partnerships. 



 

 
It was noted NP11 brings together Local Enterprise Partnerships across the 
North of England. The NP11 Board, comprising all eleven LEP Chairs from 
across the North aims to create a space to identify activity best facilitated at a 
pan-Northern level, where activity will add strategic value to unlocking the 
North’s economic potential. 
 
It was noted meetings will be held on a regular basis (Chairs and Chief 
Executives) to develop a work plan and engagements are likely to become 
more structured over time. 
 
RESOLVED, that the LEP Board note the report and the intention of the LEP 
Chair and the SCR Executive to engage fully with the NP11. 
 

6 Budget Workshop Update 
 

 A report was received to update the Board on progress made in the Leaders 
budget workshop and to set out the actions to be taken. 
 
Members were reminded of the key issues facing the 2019/20 budget, noting 
these will potentially affect £2m of the £6.5m in year budget. 
 
It was confirmed there would be a further Leaders’ workshop on Monday at 
which mitigation plans will be further explored ahead of recommendations 
being brought back to the MCA and LEP after the summer recess. 
 
The Board recognised the significance of a 30% reduction in the budget and 
considered what could be done to protect the Mayoral Capacity Fund 
(acknowledging the business rate matter is less open to consideration. 
 
Action – The Chief Executive to consider changes based on the potential loss 
of the individual budgetary elements at risk and report back to the LEP ahead 
of the Board formulating its position. 
 
Members were asked to be mindful of the need to appropriately plan for all 
possible scenarios well ahead of time  
 
RESOLVED, that the LEP Board would be presented with a further report 
detailing potential changes after the summer recess. 
 

7 European Structural Funds in SCR 
 

 A report was received to provide a briefing on the current SCR European 
Structural Funds programme and to seek members’ guidance on 
representation on the regional committee for the remainder of the Programme. 
 
An overview of the current ESIF programme and information explaining the 
MHCLG-led management arrangements (and how the membership of the sub-
Committee has changed over time) were provided. 
 
Concerns were noted regarding the local ESIF sub-committee’s apparent 
isolation from the LEP and levels of underspend. 



 

 
It was noted the committee is a product of government, with MCHLG acting as 
the managing agent and thus responsible for determining processes. However, 
it was noted there could be further LEP representation on the sub-Committee 
 
Noting the suggestion the additional LEP representation on the sub-Committee 
be aligned with the private sector representation on the Skills and Employability 
Board, it was questioned whether there were enough private sector LEP Board 
members on the SCR thematic boards and suggested there should be 4 to 
ensure the private sector members are able to comply with requests to 
represent the thematic boards on other bodies such as this. It was confirmed 
there would be a review of the new thematic board arrangements once the 
current arrangements have had a chance to settle into a working pattern. 
 
Members agreed there was no merit in considering a change to the ESIF sub-
Committee Chair at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED, that the LEP Board endorses the 3 vacant places on the ESIF 
sub-Committee being taken up by the SCR LEP private sector board members. 
 

8 Mayoral Update 
 

 Received for information. 
 

9 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 Received for information. 
 

10 Any Other Business 
 

 No further matters noted. 
 

 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Date  


